and to renew the term for an additional three (3) year period, which expires on May 31, 2024; 
and, 

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2021, the Parties executed the Third Amendment to the 

Original Agreement, as amended, to revise the scope of services and to update the annual 
compensation to one hundred thirty-eight thousand, nine hundred ninety-six dollars and 00/100 
cents ($138,996.00); and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the scope of service by excluding the 

electrostatic spraying, to increase the annual amount by four percent (4%) for an annual amount 
not to exceed one hundred thirty-five thousand, nine hundred ninety-six dollars and 80/100 cents 
($135,996.80), and to renew the term for an additional three (3) year period, which shall 
commence on June 1, 2024, and naturally expire on May 31, 2027, as set forth in this Fourth 
Amendment. 

W I T N E S S E T H 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of the mutual covenants and

[...]

all services performed by CONTRACTOR pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. 

4.2 The Parties hereby agree that the total fees to be paid for all services herein 
required and as more particularly describe in Exhibit “B-4”, attached hereto and by this 
reference made a part hereof, shall not exceed an annual amount of ONE HUNDRED 
THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS AND 
80/100 CENTS ($135,996.80), which includes an annual contingency amount equal to 
SEVENTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($17,000.00). 

4.3 On June 1st of 2025, and on June 1st for each year thereafter for the entire term of 
the Agreement, the Annual Fee shall be automatically adjusted according to the annual 
Consumers Price Index-(CPI/U) Miami-Ft. Lauderdale, FL Area for the month of

[...]

amended as set forth below effective July 1st, 2021 as more particularly described in Exhibit "B-
3" attached to this Third Amendmen--:, and incorporated herein by this reference: 

"4.2 The Parties hereby ag:-ee that the total fees to be paid for all services herein 
required SHALL NOT EXCEED AN ANNUAL AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED 
THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS 
AND 00/100 CENTS ($E8,996.00), which includes additional sanitization 
services on as needed basi, in an ANNUAL .AMOUNT NO TO EXCEED 
THIRTY TWO THOU8A.i'N4D SIXTEEN DOLLARS ($32,0l~.00) an annual 
contingency amount equal to TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-SI)~ DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($21,376.00)."

[...]

Section 4.2 - Compensation and Method of Payment of the Original 
Agreement, is hereby amended with the following: 

4.2 The Pmties hereby agree that the fees for the Public Services Support Staff Office at 
8271 Pembroke Road in the annual amount of NINETEEN THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED 
AND EIGHTY DOLLARS ($19,680.00) will be removed, and the fees for the Office located 
at the Water Plant at 13975 Pembroke Road in the annual amount of EIGHT THOUSAND 
NINE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY SIX DOLLARS ($8,976.00) will be added for a total 
fee paid for all services NOT TO EXCEED AN ANNUAL AMOUNT OF ONE 
HUNDRED AND SIX THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY DOLLARS 
($106,980.00). 

SECTION 4. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and 
provisions of this First J\mendment, and the Original Agreement, the te1ms and provisions of this 
amendment shall control to the extent of any such conflict or ambiguity.

[...]

COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

4.1 The CITY hereby agrees to compensate CONTRACTOR for all services performed by 
CONTRACTOR pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. 

4.2 The total fee paid for all services shall not EXCEED AN ANNUAL AMOUNT OF ONE 
HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND EIGHTY FOUR DOLLARS 
($117,684), payable in monthly payments for actual services perfonned for maintenance services. 
Fuhirc price adjustments, up or down shall be based on a nationally recognized or published index, 
including foel surcharge adjustments, relevant to providing these services.